14 LC 103 0993

Senate Resolution 1268

By: Senator Hill of the 4th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the E. E. Foundation, Inc., for its 35 years of dedicated service to the
- 2 community of Reidsville, Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the E. E. Foundation, Inc., is a nonprofit organization whose purpose is to help
- 4 inform residents of resources available to them for the advancement of the community and
- 5 the betterment of themselves through personal awareness, career, and professional
- 6 development and by hosting job fairs; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the organization believes that education and opportunity are key factors to
- 8 enabling people to empower themselves and improve their lives; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the E. E. Foundation, Inc., began with a small community Easter Egg Hunt and
- 10 has grown to include other services for the residents of Reidsville, Georgia, for the past 35
- 11 years; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the organization also hosts a variety of community programs, including its
- 13 Feed-n-Need, a summer program that serves hot meals to school-age children of the
- 14 community; the Senior Citizen Fan Program, which provides fans to senior citizens to help
- 15 keep them cool and lower their electric bills; and Toys 4 Christmas, which was created to
- 16 ensure that all children receive a gift for Christmas; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable organization be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize the E. E. Foundation, Inc., for its 35 years of dedicated service to the community
- 21 of Reidsville, Georgia, and express their most sincere best wishes to the organization for its
- 22 continued success.

14 LC 103 0993

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

24 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the E. E. Foundation, Inc.